



**BLOCKMINT**

**BLOCKMINT TECHNOLOGIES INC.  
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021  
(EXPRESSED IN UNITED STATES DOLLARS)**

---

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of BlockMint Technologies Inc.:

### *Opinion*

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of BlockMint Technologies Inc. and its subsidiaries (together the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

### *Basis for Opinion*

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### *Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern*

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which describes events and conditions indicating that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

### *Key Audit Matters*

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. Except for the matter described in the *Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern* section of our auditor's report, we have determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our report.

### ***Other Information***

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management's Discussion & Analysis filed with the relevant Canadian securities commissions.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audits of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits and remain alert for indications that the other information appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### ***Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

### ***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Graeme L. Cocke.

*Baker Tilly WM LLP*

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

May 1, 2023  
Vancouver, B.C.

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash	\$ 1,636,966	\$ 2,032,371
Receivables	4,994	9,240
Prepaid expenses	11,750	11,750
Digital currency (note 6)	92,744	31,949
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>1,746,454</b>	<b>2,085,310</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Equipment (note 7)	-	515,252
Right of use asset (note 8)	-	159,926
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 1,746,454</b>	<b>\$ 2,760,488</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 12)	\$ 41,062	\$ 50,547
Current lease liability (note 8)	-	109,500
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>41,062</b>	<b>160,047</b>
<b>Non-current liability</b>		
Lease liability (note 8)	-	51,230
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>41,062</b>	<b>211,277</b>
<b>Equity</b>		
Share capital (note 9)	9,661,389	9,661,389
Share-based payment reserve (note 10)	385,400	385,400
Warrant reserve (note 11)	17,500	17,500
Foreign currency translation reserve	13,495	13,495
Deficit	(8,372,392)	(7,528,573)
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>1,705,392</b>	<b>2,549,211</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 1,746,454</b>	<b>\$ 2,760,488</b>

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)

Approved on behalf of the board of directors

"Nelson Ijih", Director \_\_\_\_\_

"Colin Watt", Director \_\_\_\_\_

The accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

	Year Ended December 31, 2022	Year Ended December 31, 2021
<b>Operating expenses</b>		
Business development and promotion	\$ 29,258	\$ 145,912
Consulting (note 12)	59,417	383,963
Director, management fees and salaries (note 12)	118,513	155,640
Office and miscellaneous	15,816	29,734
Professional fees (note 12)	44,565	47,310
Salaries and wages	(2,867)	19,553
Share-based payments (note 10)	-	355,100
<b>Total operating expenses</b>	<b>264,702</b>	1,137,212
Loss before other items	(264,702)	(1,137,212)
Foreign exchange (loss) gain	(35,838)	14,270
<b>Net loss for the year</b>	<b>(300,540)</b>	(1,122,942)
<b>Discontinued operations</b>		
Net loss from discontinued operations (note 5)	(543,279)	(3,431)
<b>Total loss and comprehensive loss for the year</b>	<b>\$ (843,819)</b>	<b>\$ (1,126,373)</b>
<b>Basic and diluted net loss per share</b>		
- continuing operations	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)
- discontinuing operations	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)
<b>Basic and diluted net loss per share (note 13)</b>	<b>\$ (0.02)</b>	<b>\$ (0.02)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>	<b>48,242,605</b>	47,649,867

The accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Year Ended December 31, 2022	Year Ended December 31, 2021
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss for the year	\$ (843,819)	\$ (1,126,373)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	255,818	29,127
Share-based payments (note 10)	-	355,100
Digital currency mined	(167,497)	(33,627)
Revaluation of digital currency	106,702	1,678
Loss on sale of assets	334,534	-
Interest expense	14,621	1,887
Foreign exchange (gain)	21,218	-
Gain on termination of lease	(6,021)	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables and prepaid expenses	4,246	(16,535)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(9,486)	(11,342)
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(289,684)</b>	<b>(800,085)</b>
<b>Investing activity</b>		
Purchase of equipment	-	(537,654)
Proceeds from sale of equipment	1,500	-
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) investing activity</b>	<b>1,500</b>	<b>(537,654)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from issuance of common shares	-	782,800
Share issue costs	-	(5,844)
Lease payments paid	(86,003)	(7,808)
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>(86,003)</b>	<b>769,148</b>
Foreign exchange effect on cash	(21,218)	-
<b>Net change in cash</b>	<b>(395,405)</b>	<b>(568,591)</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of year</b>	<b>2,032,371</b>	<b>2,600,962</b>
<b>Cash, end of year</b>	<b>\$ 1,636,966</b>	<b>\$ 2,032,371</b>
<b>Operating activities</b>		
- continued operations	(284,562)	(806,469)
- discontinued operations	(5,122)	6,384
<b>Investing activities</b>		
- continued operations	-	-
- discontinued operations	1,500	(537,654)
<b>Financing activities</b>		
- continued operations	-	776,956
- discontinued operations	(86,003)	(7,808)
<b>Supplemental information:</b>		
Interest paid	\$ -	\$ -
Income taxes paid	\$ -	\$ -

The accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity**  
(Expressed in United States Dollars)

	Share capital	Warrant reserve	Share-based payment reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Deficit	Total
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 8,884,433</b>	<b>\$ 17,500</b>	<b>\$ 30,300</b>	<b>\$ 13,495</b>	<b>\$ (6,402,200)</b>	<b>\$ 2,543,528</b>
Private placement	808,726	-	-	-	-	808,726
Share issue costs	(31,770)	-	-	-	-	(31,770)
Share-based compensation	-	-	355,100	-	-	355,100
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(1,126,373)	(1,126,373)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>	<b>9,661,389</b>	<b>17,500</b>	<b>385,400</b>	<b>13,495</b>	<b>(7,528,573)</b>	<b>2,549,211</b>
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(843,819)	(843,819)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 9,661,389</b>	<b>\$ 17,500</b>	<b>\$ 385,400</b>	<b>\$ 13,495</b>	<b>\$ (8,372,392)</b>	<b>\$ 1,705,392</b>

The accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements are an integral part of these statements.



---

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

---

**1. Nature of operations and going concern**

BlockMint Technologies Inc. (the "Company") is a publicly traded company whose shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the "TSX-V") under the trading symbol BKMT. BlockMint (Canada) Technologies Inc. ("BlockMint-Canada"), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, was incorporated on December 22, 2017 pursuant to the British Columbia Business Corporations Act. BlockMint-Canada and its subsidiary, BlockMint (USA) Technologies Inc. ("BlockMint-USA") are in the business of developing distributed systems and networks that enable a more decentralized deployment of blockchain based applications such as cryptocurrency mining. BlockMint-USA was incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware on March 6, 2018.

In September 2022, the Company discontinued its cryptocurrency mining operation in Washington State and launched a new website, [carbontokensmarket.com](http://carbontokensmarket.com), which aims to be a single source of information on the expanding carbon tokens market (the "Website"). The Company created the Website to provide a single source for price and market information on existing carbon tokens and aggregate news for the emerging and expanding universe of carbon tokens.

The Company's registered office address and principal place of business is located at Suite 2900, 733 Seymour Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 0S6.

**Going concern**

The Company incurred a net loss for the year ended December 31, 2022 of \$843,819 (year ended December 31, 2021 - \$1,126,373) and had an accumulated deficit of \$8,372,392 at December 31, 2022 (December 31, 2021 - \$7,528,573). These conditions indicate a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. As at December 31, 2022, the Company had working capital of \$1,705,392 (December 31, 2021 - \$1,925,263).

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which presumes realization of assets and discharge of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. Accordingly they do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those presented in these consolidated financial statements.

These consolidated financial statements are prepared by the Company in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. Furthermore, these consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars ("USD") which is the functional currency of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries.

These consolidated financial statements were approved for issuance by the Board of Directors on May 1, 2023.

**2. Significant accounting policies**

**Basis of measurement**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for digital currency which is measured at fair value less costs to sell.

---

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Basis of consolidation**

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. The Company controls an entity when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. The accounting policies of subsidiaries are aligned with the policies adopted by the Company. The Company has two wholly owned subsidiaries, BlockMint-Canada, incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, and, BlockMint-USA, incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware.

Transactions eliminated upon consolidation

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

**Foreign currency translation**

Transactions in currencies other than the Company's functional currency are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, the monetary assets and liabilities of the Company that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates. Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in profit or loss.

**Revenue recognition**

The Company recognizes revenue from the provision of transaction verification services within digital asset networks, commonly described as "crypto currency mining". As non-cash consideration for these services, the Company receives digital assets from each specific cryptocurrency mining pool in which it participates. Revenue is measured based on the fair value of the digital assets received. The fair value is determined using the quoted price of the digital assets on the date of receipt. Management has exercised judgment in determining the completion stage for this revenue stream and examined various factors surrounding the nature of the Company's operations, and determined the stage of completion being the completion and addition of a block to a blockchain.

**Financial instruments**

Recognition

The Company recognizes a financial asset or financial instruments on the consolidated statement of financial position when it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Financial assets are initially measured at fair value, and are derecognized either when the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, or when cash flows expire. Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value and are derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired.

A write-off of a financial asset (or a portion thereof) constitutes a derecognition event. Write-off occurs when the Company has no reasonable expectations of recovering the contractual cash flows of a financial asset.

---

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Financial instruments (continued)**

Classification and Measurement

The Company determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition. Financial assets and financial liabilities are classified according to the following measurement categories:

- ◆ those to be measured subsequently at fair value, either through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) or through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”); and,
- ◆ those to be measured subsequently at amortized cost.

The classification and measurement of financial assets after initial recognition at fair value depends on the business model for managing the financial asset and the contractual terms of the cash flows. Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding, are measured at amortized cost at each subsequent reporting period. All other financial assets are measured at their fair values at each subsequent reporting period, with any changes recorded through profit or loss or through other comprehensive income (which designation is made as an irrevocable election at the time of recognition).

After initial recognition at fair value, financial liabilities are classified and measured at either:

- ◆ amortized cost;
- ◆ FVTPL, if the Company has made an irrevocable election at the time of recognition, or when required (for items such as instruments held for trading or derivatives); or,
- ◆ FVTOCI, when the change in fair value is attributable to changes in the Company’s credit risk.

The Company reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. Financial liabilities are not reclassified.

Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of a financial asset or financial liability subsequently measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are included in the fair value of the instrument on initial recognition. Transaction costs for financial instruments classified as FVTPL are expensed in profit or loss.

The Company’s financial asset consists of cash, which is classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost. The Company’s financial liabilities consist of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which are classified and measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial asset or liability, or where appropriate, a shorter period. Interest expense is reported in profit or loss.

The Company assesses all information available, including on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with any financial assets carried at amortized cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition based on all information available, and reasonable and supportable forward-looking information.

---

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Digital currency**

Digital currencies, consisting of cryptocurrency assets such as Bitcoin, are initially recognized at cost being the fair value of the digital currency received and are carried at fair value less costs to sell. At each reporting date, fair value changes are recognized as revaluation of digital currency in profit or loss. Gains or losses on sales or exchanges of digital currencies for traditional (fiat) currencies such the US dollar are recognized as a gain (loss) on disposition of digital currency in profit or loss. Fair value is measured using the quoted price on [www.coinmarketcap.com](http://www.coinmarketcap.com).

**Equipment**

Equipment is stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and/or accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes the cost of replacing component parts of the equipment and any expenditures required to make the equipment ready for use. Repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss as incurred. Expenditures that can be measured reliably and extend the estimated life of an asset such that it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the Company are capitalized.

Depreciation is provided annually on assets over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

<b>Asset</b>	<b>Estimated useful life / Asset depreciation method</b>
Computer mining equipment	2 years straight-line
Furniture & equipment	3 years straight-line

The assets' residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each fiscal year end and significant changes in any estimates are adjusted prospectively. Depreciation is recognized in profit or loss.

An item of equipment and any significant part initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized.

**Intangible asset**

Intangible asset comprised of a Patent pending that was expected to be utilized in future operations of the Company, initially recorded at cost and subsequently carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

**Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Company determines at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated for valuation multiples or other available fair value indicators. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss.

---

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Impairment of non-financial assets (continued)**

An assessment is made at each reporting date of whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If an indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in profit or loss.

**Leases**

Right-of-use assets

At the lease commencement date, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset ("ROU asset") at an amount equal to the lease liability and adjusted to include any prepaid lease payments, less any incentives, plus initial direct costs incurred, and any costs of dismantling and restoring an asset to a specific condition. The ROU assets are depreciated over a period which is the earlier of the end of the asset's estimated useful life or the end of the lease term. Depreciation of ROU assets is included in profit or loss as cost of revenue and ROU assets are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Under IFRS 16, ROU assets are tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36, Impairment of Assets.

Lease liability

The lease liability is initially measured as the present value of the future payments discounted using the rate of interest implicit in the lease. However, if that rate is not readily determinable, the entity's incremental borrowing rate ("IBR") is to be used. An entity's IBR is the rate the Company would have to pay for similar assets at similar locations over a similar term. Interest charges are reported as interest expense in profit or loss and lease liability is reported as a separate line item in the consolidated statement of financial position.

**Income taxes**

Income tax on profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amounts are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

---

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Income taxes (continued)**

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable income will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax assets to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable income will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

**Share capital**

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Equity instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares and currently issued options and warrants are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are presented in equity as a deduction from the proceeds.

**Share-based transactions**

Expected volatility is estimated using the historical volatility for a comparable period.

Finders warrants

Finders warrants are issued as compensation related to a private placement offering for common shares. Finders warrants are measured at fair value by using the Black-Scholes option pricing model at the date of the offering and presented as a separate component of shareholders' equity. When the finders warrants are exercised, the proceeds received together with the related amount allocated as a separate component of shareholders' equity are allocated to share capital. If the finders warrants expire unexercised, the related amount separately allocated to shareholders' equity is allocated to deficit.

---

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Share-based transactions (continued)**

Share-based payments

The fair value of share options granted to employees is recognized as an expense in profit or loss over the vesting period with a corresponding increase in reserve for share-based payments. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee, including directors of the Company. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At the end of each reporting period, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest.

The fair value of share-based payments to non-employees are based on the fair value of the goods or services received. If the Company cannot estimate reliably the fair value of the goods or services received, the Company measures the value, and the corresponding increase in reserve for share-based payments, indirectly, by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted at the date the Company receives the goods or services.

The fair value of expired unexercised options is adjusted to deficit.

**Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share**

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing the net earnings (loss) applicable to common shares by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the relevant period.

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the net earnings applicable to common shares by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares issued and outstanding and all additional common shares that would have been outstanding if potentially dilutive instruments were converted. During the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the calculation of diluted loss per share did not include the effect of potentially dilutive instruments outstanding as they are anti-dilutive.

**Critical accounting estimates and judgments**

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses, and the disclosure of contingent assets and contingent liabilities at the end of the reporting period. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods. The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next fiscal year are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or events arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

---

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued)**

Judgments

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the consolidated financial statements within the next financial year are discussed below:

*Functional currency*

The determination of the functional currency of each entity is a key judgment based on the primary economic environment in which each entity of the Company operates. In determining the functional currency, management considers the currency that most faithfully represents the economic effects of events, conditions, future direction and investment opportunities.

*Revenue recognition*

There is currently no specific definitive guidance in IFRS nor other standard-setting bodies that use a similar conceptual framework to develop accounting standards for the accounting for the production and mining of digital assets, and therefore management has exercised significant judgment in determining appropriate accounting treatment for the recognition of revenue. In the event authoritative guidance is enacted by the IASB, the Company may be required to change its policies which could result in a change in the Company's financial position and financial performance.

Estimates

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in profit or loss in the year of the change, if the change affects that year only, or in the year of the change and future years, if the change affects both.

The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

*Share-based payments and non-monetary transactions*

Estimating fair value for share based payments and granted stock options and warrants requires determining the most appropriate valuation model which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the issuance. These estimates also require determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model, including the expected life of the option or warrant, volatility, dividend yield, and rate of forfeitures and making assumptions about them.

**Changes in accounting policies**

New accounting policy adopted

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods commencing on or after January 1, 2022. New accounting policies not discussed below are not applicable or do not have a material impact to the Company and have been excluded.



---

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

---

**2. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Changes in accounting policies (continued)**

New accounting policy adopted (continued)

*IFRS 3, Business Combinations ("IFRS 3")*

Amendments to IFRS 3 "Business Combinations" were issued in May 2020, and are effective on or after January 1, 2022, with earlier application permitted. The amendments update references within IFRS 3 to the 2018 Conceptual Framework and require that the principles in IAS 37 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets" be used to identify liabilities and contingent assets arising from a business combination. Adoption of the amendment did not have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

*Property, Plant and Equipment ("IAS 16")*

The amendments to IAS 16 introduce new guidance, such that the proceeds from selling items before the related property, plant and equipment is available for its intended use can no longer be deducted from the cost. Instead, such proceeds are to be recognized in profit or loss, together with the costs of producing those items. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on January 1, 2022. Adoption of the amendment did not have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

New standards not yet adopted and interpretations issued but not yet effective

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods commencing on or after January 1, 2023. Many are not applicable or do not have a material impact to the Company and have been excluded.

*Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors ("IAS 8")*

The amendments to IAS 8 is applied in selecting and applying accounting policies, accounting for changes in estimates and reflecting corrections of prior period errors. The standard requires compliance with any specific IFRS applying to a transaction, event or condition, and provides guidance on developing accounting policies for other items that result in relevant and reliable information. Changes in accounting policies and corrections of errors are generally retrospectively accounted for, whereas changes in accounting estimates are generally accounted for on a prospective basis. The amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with early application permitted. No material impact to the Company's consolidated financial statements is expected.

**3. Capital management**

The Company manages its capital with the following objectives:

- ◆ to ensure sufficient financial flexibility to achieve the ongoing business objectives including funding of future growth opportunities; and
- ◆ to maximize shareholder return through enhancing the share value.

The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments according to market conditions in an effort to meet its objectives given the current outlook of the business and financial markets in general. The Company may manage its capital structure by issuing new shares, debt financing or adjusting spending. The capital structure is reviewed by management and the Board of Directors on an ongoing basis.

The Company considers its capital structure to consist of equity, which at December 31, 2022 totaled \$1,705,392 (December 31, 2021 - \$2,549,211). The Company reviews its working capital and forecasts its future cash flows based on operating expenditures and investing and financing activities.

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

**4. Financial instruments and fair value risk management**

Fair value hierarchy

IFRS 13 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

- ◆ Level 1 – Value based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- ◆ Level 2 – Valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets or liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- ◆ Level 3 – Valuation techniques using inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Company's cash and accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified and measured at amortized cost, which due to the short-term to maturity of these financial instruments, approximates their fair values.

The Company is exposed through its operations to the following financial risks:

- ◆ Market Risk
- ◆ Liquidity Risk
- ◆ Credit Risk

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk is comprised of three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk, and other price risk. It is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant other price risk. The Company's exposure to and management of market risk for the year ended December 31, 2022, has not changed materially from that of the year ended December 31, 2021.

*Currency risk*

As at December 31, 2022, a portion of the Company's financial instruments are held in Canadian dollars (CAD). The Company's objective in managing its currency risk is to minimize its net exposure to foreign currency cash flows by transacting, to the greatest extent possible, with third parties in USD. The Company does not currently use foreign exchange contracts to hedge its exposure of its foreign currency cash flows as management has determined that this risk is not significant at this point in time. The following CAD amounts are presented in USD to demonstrate the effect on profit or loss of changes in foreign exchange rates:

	<b>December 31, 2022</b>	<b>December 31, 2021</b>
Cash held in CAD	\$ 828,413	\$ 258,196
Cash value in USD	662,979	202,787
Accounts receivable and other receivables in CAD	11,714	4,399
Accounts receivable and other receivables in USD	9,375	3,455
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities in CAD	(12,836)	(49,281)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities in USD	(10,273)	(38,705)
Effect of +/- 10% change in exchange rate is approximately	\$ 65,271	\$ 16,408

*Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that fair values or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company does not have any interest bearing borrowings. Interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash held with chartered financial institutions. Sensitivity to a plus or minus 1% change in the interest rates would have no material impact on profit or loss.

---

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

---

**4. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)**

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's objective is to ensure that it will have sufficient cash to allow it to meet its liabilities when they become due without incurring significant losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. Managing liquidity is affected by the degree of certainty in cash flow projections.

At December 31, 2022, the Company had a cash balance of \$1,636,966 and current liabilities of \$41,062. The Company currently settles its financial obligations out of cash. The ability to continue to do this relies on the Company commencing profitable operations and / or raising additional equity in excess of anticipated cash needs.

The following is a summary of the Company's material contractual obligations (representing undiscounted contractual cash flows):

---

	Due within				
	1 year	2 Years	3 Years	Over 4 Years	Total
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 41,062	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 41,062

---

The Company's exposure to and management of liquidity risk for the year ended December 31, 2022, has not changed materially from that of the year ended December 31, 2021.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk on its cash. The maximum credit risk represented by the Company's financial asset is represented by its carrying amount. Concentration of credit risk exists with respect to the Company's cash as substantially the entire amount is held at one major financial institution. Credit risk on cash is minimized by depositing with only reputable financial institutions. The Company's exposure to and management of credit risk for the year ended December 31, 2022, has not changed materially from that of the year ended December 31, 2021.

**5. Discontinued operations**

In September 2022, the Company announced it had discontinued its cryptocurrency mining operation in Washington State and launched a new website - *carbontokensmarket.com*, which aims to be a single source of information on the expanding carbon tokens market.

In accordance with IFRS 5, the results of the discontinued operations have been consolidated into a single line item "gain (loss) from discontinued operations" on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the current and comparative periods so as to provide better comparative information for the continuing operations.

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

**5. Discontinued operations (continued)**

The items that make up the lines and the headings they would otherwise have been reported under are as follows:

**Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) from discontinued operations**

	Year Ended December 31, 2022	Year Ended December 31, 2021
<b>Revenue</b>		
Digital currency mined	\$ 167,497	\$ 33,627
<b>Cost of revenue</b>		
Site operating cost	(5,122)	(4,366)
Depreciation (notes 7 and 8)	(255,818)	(29,127)
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>(93,443)</b>	<b>134</b>
Loss before other items	(93,443)	134
Interest expense (note 8)	(14,621)	(1,887)
Loss on sale of assets (note 7)	(334,534)	-
Revaluation of digital currency (note 6)	(106,702)	(1,678)
Gain on termination of lease (note 8)	6,021	-
<b>Net loss from discontinued operations</b>	<b>\$ (543,279)</b>	<b>\$ (3,431)</b>
<b>Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share</b> (note 13)		
discontinued operations	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.00)
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding</b>	<b>48,242,605</b>	<b>47,649,867</b>

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

**5. Discontinued operations (continued)**

**Cash flows from discontinued operations**

	Year Ended December 31, 2022	Year Ended December 31, 2021
<b>Operating activities - discontinued operations</b>		
Net (loss) income for the year	\$ (543,279)	\$ (3,431)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation	255,818	29,127
Digital currency mined	(167,497)	(33,627)
Revaluation of digital currency	106,702	1,678
Loss on sale of assets	334,534	-
Interest expense	14,621	1,887
Gain on termination of lease	(6,021)	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables and prepaid expenses	-	10,750
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities</b>	<b>(5,122)</b>	<b>6,384</b>
<b>Investing activities - discontinued operations</b>		
Purchase of equipment	-	(537,654)
Proceeds from sale of equipment	1,500	-
<b>Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities</b>	<b>1,500</b>	<b>(537,654)</b>
<b>Financing activities - discontinued operations</b>		
Lease payments paid	(86,003)	(7,808)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>(86,003)</b>	<b>(7,808)</b>

**6. Digital currency**

Digital currency is measured at fair value using the quoted price on [www.coinmarketcap.com](http://www.coinmarketcap.com). Management considers this fair value to be a Level 2 input under the IFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement* fair value hierarchy as the price on this source represents an average of quoted prices on multiple digital currency exchanges. The Company is relying on the data available at [www.coinmarketcap.com](http://www.coinmarketcap.com) to be an accurate representation of the closing price for the digital currency. The Company's holdings of digital currencies consist of the following:

	As at December 31, 2022	As at December 31, 2021
Bitcoin	\$ 92,744	\$ 31,949

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

**6. Digital currency (continued)**

The continuity of digital currencies was as follows:

	Number of Bitcoin	Total
Currency mined	1	\$ 33,627
Revaluation adjustment		(1,678)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>\$ 31,949</b>
Currency mined	5	167,497
Revaluation adjustment		(106,702)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>\$ 92,744</b>

As at December 31, 2022, the Company's digital currency consisted of Bitcoin with a fair value of \$92,744 (December 31, 2021 - \$31,949). Digital currencies are recorded at their fair value on the date that they were received as revenues and are revalued to their current market value at each reporting date based on the closing price obtained from www.coinmarketcap.com.

**7. Equipment**

Cost	Computer and mining equipment	Furniture and equipment	Total
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 150,660</b>	<b>\$ 2,900</b>	<b>\$ 153,560</b>
Additions	537,654	-	537,654
Balance, December 31, 2021	688,314	2,900	691,214
Disposals	(666,593)	(2,900)	(669,493)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 21,721</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 21,721</b>

Accumulated depreciation	Computer and mining equipment	Furniture and equipment	Total
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>\$ 150,660</b>	<b>\$ 2,900</b>	<b>\$ 153,560</b>
Depreciation for the year	22,402	-	22,402
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>	<b>173,062</b>	<b>2,900</b>	<b>175,962</b>
Depreciation for the year	179,218	-	179,218
Disposals	(330,559)	(2,900)	(333,459)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ 21,721</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 21,721</b>

Carrying amount	Computer and mining equipment	Furniture and equipment	Total
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>	<b>\$ 515,252</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 515,252</b>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

In September 2022, the Company discontinued its cryptocurrency mining and sold the mining equipment for \$1.

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

**8. Leases**

The Company entered in to a 18 month facility lease on December 1, 2021. The Company used an incremental borrowing rate of 10.0% as the discount rate to determine the value to its 18 months facility lease. The asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the lease term, starting December 1, 2021. In September 2022, the Company discontinued its cryptocurrency mining and terminated the agreement. The Company recorded a gain of \$6,021 in the net loss from discontinued operations as a result of the lease termination (note 5).

<b>Right of use leased asset</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>\$ -</b>
Additions	166,651
Depreciation	(6,725)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>	<b>\$ 159,926</b>
Depreciation	(76,600)
Termination of lease	(83,326)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

<b>Lease liability</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>\$ -</b>
Additions	166,651
Interest expense	1,887
Lease payments	(7,808)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021</b>	<b>\$ 160,730</b>
Interest expense	14,621
Lease payments	(86,003)
Termination of lease	(89,348)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2022</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

	<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>As at December 31, 2021</b>
Current lease liability	\$ -	\$ 109,500
Non-current lease liability	-	51,230
<b>Total lease liability</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 160,730</b>

**9. Share capital**

a) Authorized share capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares with no par value. The holders of common shares are entitled to receive dividends which may be declared from time to time, and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. All shares are ranked equally with regards to the Company's residual assets.

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

**9. Share capital (continued)**

b) Common shares issued

	Number of common shares	Amount
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020</b>	<b>44,269,068</b>	<b>\$ 8,884,433</b>
Private placement (i)	3,846,154	782,800
Shares issued as fees (i)	127,383	25,926
Share issue costs (i)	-	(31,770)
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021, and December 31, 2022</b>	<b>48,242,605</b>	<b>\$ 9,661,389</b>

(i) On January 26, 2021, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement and issued an aggregate of 3,846,154 common shares at a price of CDN\$0.26 per common share to raise aggregate gross proceeds of CDN\$1,000,000 (\$782,800). In connection with the offering, the Company issued an aggregate of 127,383 finder's shares to certain brokerage firms with a fair value of \$25,926 and paid \$5,844 in legal and other fees.

**10. Share-based payments**

In February 2019, the Directors adopted a 20% fixed stock option plan (the "Plan"). Under the terms of the Plan, the Board may from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with TSXV requirements, grant to the Company's directors, officers, employees and consultants, non-transferable options to purchase common shares of the Company, provided that the number of shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 8,853,814 common shares, inclusive of all common shares which may be issued pursuant to the performance warrants issued (note 11). Options granted under the Plan have a term up to 10 years. No option shall be exercisable until it has vested. Vesting will be specified at the time of grant.

	Number of stock options	Per option value
Balance, December 31, 2020	-	\$ -
Issued (i)	1,250,000	0.29
<b>Balance, December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2022</b>	<b>1,250,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.29</b>

The weighted average grant date fair value of options granted during the year ended December 31, 2022 was \$nil (year ended December 31, 2021 - \$0.29).

(i) On February 11, 2021, the Company granted stock options to certain of its directors, officers and consultants to purchase up to an aggregate of 1,250,000 common shares in the capital of the Company, exercisable over five years at a price of CDN\$0.40 per share. The options vested immediately. The estimated fair value of the options at the grant date was \$355,100 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The estimated fair value of the options has been charged to profit and loss and credited to share-based payment reserve, within equity. The underlying weighted average assumptions used in the estimation of fair value in the Black-Scholes option pricing model are as follows: dividend yield 0%, estimated forfeiture rate 0%, expected volatility of 152%, risk free rate of return of 0.48% and an expected life of 5 years. For the year ended December 31, 2022 \$nil was expensed (year ended December 31, 2021 - \$355,100).



**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

**10. Share-based payments (continued)**

The following table reflects the actual stock options issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2022:

<b>Expiry date</b>	<b>Exercise price</b>	<b>Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)</b>	<b>Number of options outstanding</b>	<b>Number of options vested (exercisable)</b>
February 11, 2026	CDN\$0.40	3.12	1,250,000	1,250,000

**11. Warrant reserve**

	<b>Number of warrants</b>	<b>Weighted average exercise price</b>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2020, December 31, 2021, and December 31, 2022</b>	<b>6,650,000</b>	<b>\$ 0.03</b>

The following table reflects the warrants issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2022:

<b>Expiry date</b>	<b>Number of warrants</b>	<b>Per-warrant value</b>	<b>Exercise price</b>
February 1, 2023 <sup>(1) (2)</sup>	6,650,000	\$0.01	CDN\$0.05

- 1) These are 6,650,000 bonus warrants to a current officer and a past officer. 3,325,000 of the bonus warrants are eligible for exercise provided at any time during the term the Company achieves at least cumulative gross revenue of \$4,000,000 based on the intellectual property for which the warrants were originally issued. The balance of 3,325,000 warrants will be eligible for exercise when a further \$4,000,000 of gross revenue is achieved on the intellectual property by the Company (i.e. cumulative gross revenue of \$8,000,000 from the date of issuance of the warrants).
- 2) Subsequent to the year ended December 31, 2022, the warrants expired unexercised.

**12. Related party transactions**

Related parties include key management personnel and others considered to have significant influence or control over the Company's operations. Key management personnel includes the Board of Directors of the Company, officers, and close family members and enterprises which are controlled by these individuals, as well as certain persons performing similar functions.

(a) The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties:

		<b>Year Ended</b>	
		<b>December 31,</b>	<b>2021</b>
		<b>2022</b>	
Owen Bird Law Corporation	(i)	\$ 5,350	\$ 15,330
Bayswater Consulting Ltd.	(ii)	9,174	9,571
Marrelli Support Services Inc.	(iii)	35,483	41,264

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

**12. Related party transactions (continued)**

(a) The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties (continued):

(i) For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company expensed professional fees of \$5,350 (year ended December 31, 2021 - \$15,330 for legal services of which \$5,959 was reflected as share issue costs), to Owen Bird Law Corporation, a legal firm of which a director is a shareholder. As at December 31, 2022, \$1,153 (December 31, 2021 - \$8,587) was payable to this party and the amount is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

(ii) For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company expensed consulting fees of \$9,174 (year ended December 31, 2021 - \$9,571) to a private company controlled by the Company's corporate secretary, for corporate services.

(iii) For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company expensed consulting fees of \$35,483 (year ended December 31, 2021 - \$41,264) to Marrelli Support Services Inc. ("Marrelli") for: Victor Hugo to act as the Chief Financial Officer of the Company; and for bookkeeping services. Victor Hugo is an employee of Marrelli. These services were incurred in the normal course of operations for general accounting and financial reporting matters. As at December 31, 2022, Marrelli was owed \$6,267 (December 31, 2021 - \$7,383), and the amount is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

(b) Remuneration of key management personnel, which includes the directors and officers of the Company, other than professional and consulting fees, was as follows:

	<b>Year Ended</b>	
	<b>December 31,</b>	
	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Management salaries	\$ 92,500	\$ 126,000
Share-based payments	-	170,448
Directors fees (included in Directors, management fees and salaries)	<b>26,013</b>	29,640
	<b>\$ 118,513</b>	<b>\$ 326,088</b>

**13. Loss per share**

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the year ended December 31, 2022, was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$300,540 (year ended December 31, 2021 - \$1,122,942) and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding of 48,242,605 (year ended December 31, 2021 - 47,649,867). Diluted loss per share did not include the effect of 1,250,000 options outstanding and 6,650,000 warrants for the year ended December 31, 2022 (year ended December 31, 2021 - 1,250,000 and 6,650,000, respectively) as their effect is anti-dilutive.

**BlockMint Technologies Inc.**  
**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

**14. Income taxes**

The reconciliation of the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of 27% to the effective tax rate is as follows:

	Year Ended	
	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Net income (loss) before income taxes	\$ (843,819)	\$ (1,126,373)
Income tax expense (recovery) at statutory rates	(227,831)	(304,121)
Share issuance cost incurred	(1,578)	(1,578)
Change in unrecognized temporary differences	229,409	305,699
Tax provision (recovery)	\$ -	\$ -

Unrecognized temporary differences

Temporary differences arises due to the differences between the income tax values and the carrying amount of assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of the following deductible temporary differences because it is not probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefits therefrom.

The components of the Company's unrecognized temporary differences by country are as follows:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Deferred tax assets (liabilities)		
Equipment amortization / impairment	\$ 65,000	\$ (74,000)
Share issue costs	1,000	6,000
Non-capital tax losses carried forward	1,448,000	1,227,000
	1,514,000	1,159,000
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(1,514,000)	(1,159,000)
Net deferred tax assets	\$ -	\$ -

	Canada	USA
Deferred tax assets		
Non capital losses carried forward	\$ 3,077,000	\$ 2,077,000
Share issue costs	4,000	-
Equipment	-	242,000
	3,081,000	2,319,000
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(3,081,000)	(2,319,000)
	\$ -	\$ -

The Company has non-capital losses of approximately \$3,077,000 and \$2,077,000 deductible against future taxable income in Canada and the US respectively. The Company's US non-capital losses can be carried forward indefinitely. The Company's Canadian non-capital income tax losses expire from 2031-2042.